- 1 HB155
- 2 147530-6
- 3 By Representative Clouse
- 4 RFD: Ways and Means General Fund
- 5 First Read: 06-FEB-13

2 ENROLLED, An Act,

To make a supplemental appropriation from the Alabama Women's Commission Fund to the Alabama Women's Commission in the amount of \$1,493 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2013; to make a supplemental appropriation from the Alabama Health Care Trust Fund to the Alabama Medicaid Agency in the amount of \$42,069,180 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2013; and to make a supplemental appropriation from the Emergency Forest Fire Fund to the Alabama Forestry Commission for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2013.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$1,493 from the Alabama Women's Commission Fund to the Alabama Women's Commission for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2013.

Section 2. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$42,069,180 from the Alabama Health Care Trust Fund to the Alabama Medicaid Agency for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2013.

Section 3. <u>In addition to all other appropriations</u>
heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated
\$500,000 from the Emergency Forest Fire Fund to the Alabama

| 1 | Forestry Commission for the fiscal year ending September 30, | | | |
|----|---|--|--|--|
| 2 | <u>2013.</u> | | | |
| 3 | Section 4. Of the transfer to the Department of | | | |
| 4 | Public Health from the State General Fund - CHIP Program in | | | |
| 5 | Act 2012-568 of the 2012 Regular Session, the amount of | | | |
| 6 | \$1,340,000 shall be reallocated to the Public Health Services | | | |
| 7 | Program for the following purposes: \$1,000,000 shall be | | | |
| 8 | allocated to the Hudson Alpha Institute to be used for | | | |
| 9 | research for cancer, neurodegenerative diseases, and | | | |
| 10 | psychiatric disorders; \$140,000 shall be used for | | | |
| 11 | UAB-Huntsville in affiliation with local public health care | | | |
| 12 | providers to implement a comprehensive screening and health | | | |
| 13 | outreach program to include screenings for breast cancer, | | | |
| 14 | prostate cancer, diabetes, and other priority conditions, to | | | |
| 15 | be implemented through the use of a Mobile Medical Unit and | | | |
| 16 | will travel to rural and underserved areas of North Alabama; | | | |
| 17 | and \$200,000 shall be used for cystic fibrosis research at the | | | |
| 18 | University of South Alabama. | | | |
| 19 | Additionally, any earmarking under the Department of | | | |
| 20 | Public Health in Act 2012-600 of the 2012 Regular Session fo | | | |
| 21 | the above purposes shall be void. | | | |
| 22 | Section 5. For the fiscal year ending September 30, | | | |
| 23 | 2013, there shall be transferred from the Departmental | | | |
| 24 | Emergency Fund provided for in Section 41-4-94, Code of | | | |
| 25 | Alabama, 1975, to the Department of Education for the | | | |

| 1 | Catastrophic Special Education Support Allocation an amount of |
|---|--|
| 2 | \$100,000. |
| 3 | Section 6. This act shall become effective |
| 4 | immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or |
| 5 | upon its otherwise becoming law. |

| 1 | | | | | |
|----------|--|-----------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| 2 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 3 | | | | | |
| 4 | Speaker of the House of Representatives | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 5 | | | | | |
| J | | | | | |
| 6 | President and Presiding Officer of the Senate | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 7 | House of Representatives | | | | |
| 8 9 | I hereby certify that the within Act originated in | | | | |
| 9 10 | and was passed by the House 26-FEB-13, as amended. | | | | |
| 11 | Jeff Woodard | | | | |
| 12 13 | | Clerk | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 14 | _ | | _ | | |
| 15 | Senate | 11-APR-13 | Amended and Passed | | |
| 16 | House | 16-APR-13 | Concurred in Sen- ate Amendment | | |

17